

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RICHARD ALLEN JACKSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Stuart Brian Lev\*  
Andrew Reed Childers  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
Stuart\_Lev@fd.org

*\* Counsel of Record  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is in Conflict with the Common Law and Historical Origins of the Federal First-Degree Murder Statute, as well as <i>Schad v. Arizona</i> .....	7
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Common Law.....	9
B. This Court’s Reasoning in <i>Schad</i> Should Govern Here.....	11
C. The Decision Below Conflicts with Justice Scalia’s Concurrence in <i>Schad</i> .....	14
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Mathis v. United States</i> .....	15
A. The Court Failed to Apply the Categorical Approach as Required by <i>Mathis</i> .....	16
B. <i>Mathis</i> Is Clear that the Use of the Disjunctive in the First-Degree Murder Statute Is Immaterial to the Divisibility Analysis.....	16
C. Under <i>Mathis</i> , the Fact that Premeditated and Felony Murder Involve Different Types of Conduct Does Not Control the Divisibility Analysis.....	17
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision May Have a Substantial Impact on Past and Future Prosecutions.....	18
IV. It Is Up to Congress to Address Any Concerns Raised by a Proper Application of <i>Johnson, Davis, and Borden</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (June 17, 2022)

Appendix B – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Affirming Judgment of the United States District Court (April 20, 2022)

Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina Denying Motion to Vacate Conviction and Sentence Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255 and Declining to Issue Certificate of Appealability (March 31, 2020)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 769 F. App'x 266 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	18
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	2
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	3
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D.N.C. 2009) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 1:04-cv-251, 2010 WL 2775402 (W.D.N.C. July 13, 2010).....	3
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No 09-10 (4th Cir. Feb. 11, 2011).....	4
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No 11-6315 (Oct. 1, 2012) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-212, 2020 WL 154234 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2020).....	1
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Najera-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Jackson</i> , 525 U.S. 943 (1998) .....	3
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077, 1085 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sammantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	10
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 964 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Fuertes</i> , 805 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 889 F.3d 688 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 32 F.4th 278 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lobaton-Andrade</i> , 861 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	12

*United States v. Nguyen*, 155 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*United States v. Thomas*, 34 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*Vurimindi v. Att’y Gen. of the United States*, 46 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 17

*Welch v. United States*, 578 U.S. 120 (2016)..... 4

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1111.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 3, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... *passim*

**State Cases**

*People v. Sullivan*, 65 N.E. 989, 989-90 (N.Y. 1903 ..... 9

*State v. Jackson*, 497 S.E.2d 409 (N.C. 1998)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Ruschky, E., Pattern Jury Instructions for Federal Criminal Cases, District of South Carolina (2020 Online Edition) ..... 19

Stephen, J., 3 History of the Criminal Law of England 21–22 (1883)..... 9
